Ergowerx International LLC v. Maxell Corporation of America Doc. 48

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

________________________________________________________________________ X
ERGOWERX INTERNATIONAL, LLC
d/b/a/ SMARTFISH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, :
: 13 Civ. 5633 (PAE)
Plaintiff, :
: OPINION & ORDER
-v- :
MAXELL CORPORATION OF AMERICA,
Defendant. :
______________________________________________________________________ X

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER, District Judge:

This lawsuit involves claims, including breaghcontract, brought bg manufacturer of
ergonomic computer keyboards and mice againsistsbution agent. The plaintiff, Ergowerx
International, LLC, doing business as Smartfish Technologies, LLC (“Smartfish”), asserts 13
claims against distribution agent Maxell Corparatof America (“Maxell”). In addition to (1)
breach of contract; these claims are for (2) pssany estoppel; (3) intaonal interference with
economic advantage; (4) fraud in the indueatn(5) fraud; (6) anversion; (7) patent
infringement; (8) trademark infringement; (9) \d@tibns of the Lanham Agc(10) violations of
N.Y. General Business Law 8§ 360; (11) breacthefimplied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing; (12) unjust enrichment; and (13) edalgaaccounting. Maxell now moves to dismiss all
claims but the breach of contract claim,tcag Smartfish’s case as “a contract case that
Smartfish attempts to dress upsasnething more.” Dkt. 25 (“OeBr.”) at 1. And, as to the
breach-of-contract claim, Maxell moves to dismiss Smartfish’'s demand for damages stemming

from the alleged breach of the contract’'s minimpurchase requirement, to the extent that these
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arise out of events outsidlee distribution agreement’s I8enth period of exclusivityld. For
the reasons that follow, Maxellfaotions to dismiss are granted.
1. Background®

A. The Contract

Smartfish, a New York corporation, sedidine of “injury avoidance” ergonomic
computer keyboards and mice. FAC f 2, 10. Thes#ucts are “designed to eliminate risks of
repetitive stress injury and carpal tunnel syndrome for the ukkrf’10. The technologies
underlying these products are patent-prote@nd,the “Smartfish” name is trademarked.

1 15.

In early to mid-2009, Smartfish began meetivith Maxell, a New Jersey corporation, to
explore an exclusive sliribution agreementid. 1 3, 18. On July 8, 2009, Maxell told
Smartfish that it had “worldwide distriboth opportunities and current channels of sales
opportunities in the U.S., Latin Aenica and Canadian marketdd. § 19. During the last three
months of 2009, Maxell told Smartfish thihad “numerous existing worldwide distribution
relationships and channels,” which would allbaxell to “automatically augment its existing
product lines with retailers by adding Smartfish producld.’f 19—-20. Maxell also stated that
it had met with “its 10 key accounts and confirntieel market for Smartfish products existed.”
Id.  21. Finally, Maxell claimed thatwould make “a ‘financial commitment’ to Smartfish” of
over “$3,000,000 [and to] stand by that financial commitment to the dddf'22. Based on
these and other assurances, Smartfish conglimde it would “benefit from Maxell's existing

relationships and resourcedd. § 19.

! The Court assumes all facts pled in the FirseAded Complaint, Dkt. 21 (“FAC”), to be true,
drawing all reasonable inferendeshe plaintiff's favor. See Koch v. Christie’s Int'l PL&99
F.3d 141, 145 (2d Cir. 2012).



On December 22, 2009, Smartfish and Maxeiéed into a distribution agreemendl.

q 24;seeDkt. 1, Ex. A (“Agreement”f. The agreement made Maxédbr a period of 18 months,
the exclusive distributoof Smartfish’s computer keyboardad mice within the United States,
Mexico, Canada, and Latin America. FAC f 8deAgreemeng 3.10. Maxell was exclusively
authorized to distribute to brick-and-mortarstomers in those markets, mail order and non-
online catalog customers, and 28 specifidgdcational and business-to-business (“B2B”)
accounts.SeeAgreemeng 3.10. But the agreement reserved certain distobuthannels for
Smartfish, including e-TailersSmartfish.com, Amazon, catalogs of e-Tailers, and the remaining
education and B2B accountkl.; FAC | 24.

In return for the exclusive shribution rights granted in 8 3.18martfish, in turn, agreed
to convey to Maxell “good and clear titie the Products, free and clear of all liens,
encumbrances, restrictions, and other clagenst title or ownership (including, without
limitation, claims of patent, copyright oattemark infringement or violations or
misappropriations of trade secrets or otherlexteual property rights).”Agreement § 7.1(a).

The Agreement provided that the Smartfish piaid distributed by Maxell would be customized
to Maxell’'s specifications, anithat the packaging and produetsings would bear both the
Smartfish and Maxell logos (e.g., ‘@ell with ErgoMotion Inside”).Id. 8 5. Maxell agreed to

pay “additional costs associated with spettkaging and shipping specificationis,.’§ 5.1, as

> The Agreement contains a clause whichestat'Each party to this Agreement hereby
irrevocably agrees to Jurisdiati and Venue in an appropriaieurt in New Jersey Superior
Court in Bergen County, NJ.” Agreement § 11/42.argument, both sides stated that they had
decided to waive this clause. Dkt. 4lrgOArgument Transcpit (“Tr.”)) at 3, 11.

% The term “e-Tailer” is not defined in the Aggment, but the Court und&sds that it refers,
generally, to a retailer who sells gooda electronic transactions on the Interne{Tailer
Definition, oxforddictionary.com,
http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/ancan_english/e-tailer (last visited Apr. 22,
2014).




well as the cost “of any and all artwork, indiogl but not limited to Packaging, Instruction
Booklets, Product Labels, Product Graphics, PackpGontents, etc. to be used in connection
with the Products,id. § 4.1.

In exchange for the exclusive right to distite Smartfish’s producis these markets,
Maxell agreed to “use good faith effortsporchase” certain quatigs of keyboards and mice
“during an eighteen (18jonth period beginningn the execution date.ld. § 3.4(a).

Specifically, Maxell committed that its “total Product purchases (measured by the aggregate
purchase price)” would not “be less than $1,804@0ing such eighteen (18) month period.”
Id. The agreement defined good faith, or commerci@gsonable, efforts to include Maxell's
“educating its sales force on the Products, agtisekeking distribution with its partners, and
actively marketing the Productsld. § 3.11.

Finally, the contract containdmbth renewal and terminationguisions. First, if Maxell
was able to sell a certauolume of Smartfish products—pscifically, 50,000 keyboards, 80,000
laser mice, and 175,000 optical mice—it would recéavsecond (2nd) year of exclusivity for
each product as outlined in Section 3.10ld. at § 3.8. However, Smaigh reserved “the right
to grant a second (2nd) yearexclusivity even if the theholds are not achievedltl. Either
party had the right to terminatiee contract, “with or without cae, upon ninety (90) days prior
written notice to the other partyld. 8 10.1. Moreover, if either party failed to comply with any
obligations under the Agreement, and “such fai[uras] not remedied within thirty (30) days
after receipt of written notice aluch failure, the non-breadigi party” could terminate the

Agreement “immediately upon written tice to such (breaching) partyld. § 10.2.

* The Agreement states that the “Vendor’—Smartfish—will be granted a second year of
exclusivity, but at argument, Smartfish acknowledtied that this was a typographical error.
SeeTr. at 19. Section 3.8 dfgreement only makes sensdviixellwas the party granted 18
months of additional exclusivity in exchange for meeting a sales benchmark.



B. The Alleged Breach

The FAC alleges that Maxell committed multifpieeaches of the Agreement. It alleges
that Maxell: (1) imposed an extra-comi@al condition on its pghase of Smartfish’s
products—namely, by requiring Smartfish to ghase Maxell brand batteries, FAC | 27;
(2) failed to reimburse Smartfish for the casssociated with product re-packaging, in violation
of 8§ 4 of the Agreement, FAC { 29; (3) dibtried Smartfish’s productirough “unauthorized
distribution channels,” sucs its own online shop, www.shopmaxell.com, which caused
Smartfish to close its own wsite, www.smartfish.com, FAQY 30-31; (4) failed to use
commercially reasonable efforts to market Sfr&r’s products, in violation of § 3.11 of the
Agreement, FAC 1 32; and (5) failed tdisfy the minimum purchase requirement of $1,804,800
worth of Smartfish products during the 1&mth period, in violation of § 3.4(a) of the
Agreement, FAC | 34.

Smartfish asserts that these lotess of the Agreement have harmed its ability to “survive
as an ongoing concernld. 1 40-42.

C. Procedural History

On August 12, 2013, Smartfish filéts initial Complaint.Dkt. 1. On October 8, 2013,
Maxell moved to dismiss. Dkt. 9. On Octol®®, 2013, Smartfish filed the FAC. Dkt. 21. On
November 19, 2013, Maxell submitted a new motion to dismiss, Dkt. 24, and a supporting
memorandum of law, Dkt. 25 (“Def. Br.”YOn December 5, 2013, an initial conference was
held, in which the Court ordered a perioddlotument-based fact discovery, which ended on
April 11, 2014. Dkt. 45. On December 20, 2013, Smartfish submitted an opposition to Maxell's
motion to dismiss. Dkt. 36 (“Pl. Br.”). Onraary 6, 2014, Maxell filed a reply brief. Dkt. 37

(“Def. Rep. Br.”). On February, 2014, the Court heard argument.



Il. Applicable Legal Standards

To survive a motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6), a complaint must plead “enough
facts to state a claim to reliffat is plausible on its face Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly5650 U.S.
544, 570 (2007). A claim will only haviéacial plausibility wherthe plaintiff pleads factual
content that allows the court to draw the reabtmaference that the defendant is liable for the
misconduct alleged.’Ashcroft v. Igbal556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). A complaint is properly
dismissed, where, as a matter of law, “thegalteons in a complainhowever true, could not
raise a claim of entitlement to reliefTwombly 50 U.S. at 558. Accordingly, a district court
must accept as true all well-pleadadtual allegations ithe complaint, and draw all inferences
in the plaintiff's favor. ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, |.#B3 F.3d 87, 98 (2d Cir.
2007). However, that tenet “is ingable to leghconclusions.”Igbal, 556 U.S. at 678. A
pleading that offers only “labetnd conclusions” or a “formulaiecitation of the elements of a
cause of action will not do. Twombly 550 U.S. at 555. “Where a complaint pleads facts that
are merely consistent with a defendant’s lidilit stops short of thine between possibility

and plausibility of entitlement to relief.Igbal, 556 U.S. at 67&:itation omitted).



. Discussion

A. Count One: Breach of Contract

Maxell has not moved to dismiss the FAGreach-of-contract claim in its entirety.
Instead, it moves to dismiss certain damagesShertfish claims under that cause of action.

Specifically, in the FAC, Smartfish seekkem Maxell $4,653,028 in damages due to the
alleged failure to make the minimum product purchases required by the Agreement. FAC 1 38.
According to Smartfish, Maxell was obliged to make $1.8 million in purchases every 18 months
until the termination of the Agreemertsee id | 34 (the Agreement “imposed a purchase
obligation on Maxell that required it to . purchase Smartfish products with a minimum dollar
value of $1,804,800 every 18 months that the Agesgmwas in effect”); PI. Br. at 25 (“[T]he
contract imposed a continuing purchase ohibgathat was not limite to a single 18 month
period but rather imposed a puasie obligation during each 1&nth period the contract was in
effect.”). Because Maxell, in the fir§8 months, purchased “$751,561 worth of products
covered by the Agreement,” FAC 36, Smaltfclaims damages of “$1,053,028 during the

initial 18-month period that the Agreement was in effddt,”Smartfish also seeks “an

® The Agreement has a choice of law clause, lvktates: “The provisions of this Agreement
shall be governed, construed and enforced soledgcordance with the laws of New Jersey
without regard to the principles tleaf relating to conflicts of law.’ld. 8§ 11.1. “The validity of

a contractual choice-of-law clause is a threslgolestion that must be cided not under the law
specified in the clause, but under the refddarum’s choice-of-law rules governing the
effectiveness of such claused:in. One Pub. Co. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., #i4

F.3d 325, 332 (2d Cir. 2005). New York courts \g#inerally “enforce a choice-of-law clause so
long as the chosen law bears a reasonabligoredaip to the partiesr the transaction.”

Welsbach Elec. Corp. v. MasTec N. Am.,,IAd\.Y.3d 624, 629 (2006). Maxell is a New
Jersey corporation, as was Stfigh at the time the Agreement was negotiated; New Jersey law
therefore bears a reasonable relationship to theepand the transaction. In its briefs, Maxell
accordingly applies New Jersey law. For its p@nbartfish notes that, in practice, “federal
procedural law,” “federal substantive law,” or “Nefork [s]tatutory law”must also be used, as

to certain claims and issues. Pl. Br. 4 n.1.a8fish does not, howevaneaningfully challenge
the choice-of-law provision. The Court therefore applies New Jersey law to the state-law claims
alleged in the FAC.



additional outstanding purchase obligata$3,600,000,” covering the two ensuing 18-month
periods.Id. § 38. In total, then, the FAC seeks dansaige the “unsatisfied purchase obligation
[of] $4,653,028.”Id.

Maxell, by contrast, interprets the Agreermenhave imposed on it a minimum purchase
obligation covering only a single 18-monthripe, that beginning on December 22, 20@&e
Def. Br. at 21. Maxwell therefore argues ttiee damages arising from its purported breach of
the minimum-purchase obligation are cappe#l1,053,028—the balance outstanding from the
first 18-month period. Maxell moves to dismsunt One, to the extent that it seeks an
additional $3.6 million in damagdor this alleged breach.

As to this issue, Maxell is correct. In geale“[d]ismissal of a beach of contract claim
is appropriate where a contraotlear, unambiguous languageckxles a plaintiff's claim.”

Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Varon Bus. Network Servs., Inblo. 11 Civ. 4509 (RJS), 2013 WL
1385210, *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2013) (citidglvanced Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. Bus. Payment Sys.,
LLC, 300 F. App’x 48, 49 (2d Cir. 2008)pee also Photopaint Techs., LLC v. Smartlens Corp.
335 F.3d 152, 160 (2d Cir. 2003) (“[JJudgment as #&enaf law is appropriate if the contract
language is unambiguous.”). ddntract is unambiguous whérhas a “definite and precise
meaning, unattended by danger of misconceptidhdrpurport of the contract itself, and
concerning which there is no reasonaidsis for a difference of opiniond., 335 F.3d at 160
(citations omitted). “Whether or not a writingasbiguous is a question of law to be resolved
by the courts.”Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. Wlorgan Guar. Trust Co. of N..Y375 F.3d

168, 178 (2d Cir. 2004).



Here, the clear, unambiguous language efAjreement contradicts Smartfish’s claim
that Maxell was required to purchase $1.8 millioproducts every 18 months, in perpetuity,
until the Agreement was terminate@he relevant section reads:

Maxell will use good faith efforts tpurchase from Vendor the followimyring an
eighteen (18) month period beginning on the execution date

Product Min FOB Price | Total

Smartfish Keyboard Model MAX2418B| 10,000 $48.60 $486,000
Smartfish Mouse Model MAX2218B 40,000 $17.97 $718,80(
Smartfish Mouse Model MAX2018B 60,000 $10.00 $600,00(
Totals 110,000 $1,804,8000

Agreement § 3.4(a) (emphasis added).

Smartfish’s claim that the purchase obligatstrould be read to perpetually renew itself
turns entirely on its assertion that the indefimitecle “an,” which comes before “eighteen (18)
month period” must be “read as one or moramy or every, and is ntd be read in the
singular.” Tr. at 22. In so claiming, Smartfisties on cases in which courts have held that the
word “an” should be read as pluré&eePl. Br. at 22—-25. This pringie of construction—that an
indefinite article should be read as more tbae—certainly applies isome contexts. But it
does not apply here, because ttst tdause of the operative preidn firmly points in the other
direction, and towards argjle, distinct period.

Specifically, in the Agreement, the term “an” is coupled with a fixed period of time—18
months—which is modified by the clsel, “beginning on the execution dat&ee§ 3.4. The
“execution date,” in turn, is defined in the Agreement as December 22, 3@@8greement at
1. Therefore, read in full, 8 3.4 simply defs the minimum purchases Maxell must make over
an18-month period beginning on December 22, 2009. Despite the use of “an” to modify that

period, there can be only one 1&mith period that begins on tHated date—namely, the period



between December 22, 2009 and approximately 2dn2011. Read in the context of these
surrounding words, the Agreement’s text—angl\word “an” within it—is unambiguous.

Smartfish’s reading of the Agreement to reguMaxell to purchase $1.8 million worth of
products ovetwo additional 18-month periods is, thereforet plausible, because, by
definition, these two additional periods cdulot also have begun on December 22, 2009.
Furthermore, although the Agreement contaipsovision for renewing the minimum purchase
obligation for periods after éhexpiration of the initial 18onth period, Smartfish does not
argue that there was ever such a renewal By its terms, the renewal provision would have
been triggered only if Maxell had achieved certsales thresholds detrth in § 3.8. Because
these thresholds were higher than those maddate 3.4(a), and because both sides agree that
Maxell did not reach the salegfires set out in 8§ 3.4(a), the A&gment could not logically have
been renewed under § 3.8.

The FAC'’s claim for $3.6 million in additionatinimum-purchase-obligation damages is
therefore dismissed. The contract claim suryibes the damages attrilaltie to the asserted
breach of the contract’s minimum-purchasegutiion are limited to such damages incurred in
connection with the 18-month period, beginning December 22, 2009.

B. Four of the FAC’s Claims Are Precluda by the Breach of Contract Claim

Four state-law tort and quasi-contract claims brought in the FA{dtgthe breach of
contract claim, and are thus precluded under Bensey’s economic loss doctrine. That doctrine
“prohibits plaintiffs from recovering in togconomic losses to which their entitlement only
flows from a contract.”State Capital Title & Abstradto. v. Pappas Bus. Servs., LL&26 F.
Supp. 2d 668, 676 (D.N.J. 2009) (citiBgacco Diagnostics Inc. v. Bergen Brunswig Drug,Co.

226 F.Supp.2d 557, 562 (D.N.J. 2002)). “In other wondwether a tort claim can be asserted

10



alongside a breach of contract claim depends onh&héte tortious conducs extrinsic to the
contract between the partiedd. (citation omitted). Four suotounts in the FAC—Count Two,
for promissory estoppel; Count Three, for mitenal interference with prospective economic
advantage; Count Six, for conviens; and Count Twelve, for unjuenrichment—fail to allege
conduct extrinsic to the contract. Theunts are therefore dismissed.

Count Two asserts a claim of promissory estopp€b state such a claim, Smartfish
must establish that “(1) theveas a clear and definite promi¢&) the promise was made with
the expectation that the promisee would relyruipp(3) the promisee reasonably did rely on the
promise; and (4) incurred a detriment in said reliandédrtin v. Port Auth. Transit CorpNo.
09-3165 (NLH), 2010 WL 1257730, at *5 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 20%8§ also llowite v. Diopsys,
Inc., No. 04-2368 (HAA), 2008 WL 305267, at *14 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2008).

Generally, however, “angaiitable claim cannot lie where a contract governs the
relationship between the parties thategi rise to the equitable claimReady & Motivated
Minds, LLC v. Ceridian CorpNo. 10-1654 (JLL), 2010 WL 2989986, at *7 (D.N.J. July 26,
2010);see also Ctr. for Special ProcedunesConnecticut Gen. Life Ins. C®o. 09-6566
(MLC), 2010 WL 5068164 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 201®lthough Smartfish argwethat it should be
permitted to plead in the alternative un&ederal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(dgePI. Br. 4,
here, an express contract govedmsartfish’s claims, and Maxell noedes that the Agreement is
valid and enforceablsgeDef. Rep. Br. 1. Further, Count Twas pled, is devoid of facts that
would distinguish it from the brebof contract claim; it merely alleges that Maxell promised
Smartfish that it would make certain investrtgein the joint venture and purchase a certain

number of “products custom produced by Smdrtfae Maxell.” FAC  55. Because Maxell's

11



failure to meet those promises is encompagsethe FAC’s breach of contract claim, the
promissory estoppel claim is duplicativAccordingly, Count Two is dismissed.

Count Three asserts a claim for intentional (ortious) interference with prospective
economic advantage. To adequately plead swtdira, Smartfish must “set forth facts alleging
(1) some protectable right—a prospectiverammic or contractual relationship, (2) the
interference was done intentionaipd with malice, (3) the intierence causetthe loss of the
prospective gain, and (4) the injury caused damag@e.” for Special Procedure2010 WL
5068164, at *7 (citind’rinting Mart—Morristown v. Sharp Elec. Cord16 N.J. 739, 751-52
(1989)). Itis “fundamental to a cause of antfor tortious interfegnce with a prospective
economic relationship that theagh be directed against defent&who are not parties to the
relationship.” Printing Mart—Morristown 116 N.J. at 752. “Where a person interferes with the
performance of his or her owormtract, the liability is governed lprinciples of contract law.”
Id. at 753.

Maxell originally claimed that Count Tée should be dismissed on the ground that
Maxell is a party to the contraal relationship giving rise to thetaim, and thus could not have
interfered with its own contract. Dd8r. 10-11. However, as Maxell acknowledged at
argument, that position misapprehen@aartfish’s claim in Count ThreeseeTr. 6. Maxell
now understands, as does the Court, that Sntantfisnded Count Thrde allege that Maxell
sold products outside of its contractuallysignated zones ofddiiibution, and thathesesales
interfered with Smartfish’s relationships witther parties within those market§SeeFAC 64
(alleging that Maxell engaged in “unauthorizades of products througimannels reserved to

Smartfish and forbidden to Malké and that these actions “caialized sales” that Smartfish

12



expected to keep for itselBee alsd’l. Br. at 7 (“In the present case, Smartfish has alleged that
Defendant interfered with Smartfish’s prospee relationships with third parties.”).

If Count Three is thus cotrsed, however, Smartfish’satin there is precluded under
New Jersey’s economic loss doctrine. The halteged in Count Three is fairly encompassed
by the breach of contract claim, and thereftuplicates Count One. At argument, counsel for
Maxell acknowledged that Count One, as piedhroad enough to permit Smartfish to pursue
multiple alleged breaches of the Agreemefitese included not only that Maxell failed to
purchase $1.8 million worth of products, but afsigptal here, that it sold products to other
parties in “unauthorizedistribution channels.’SeeTr. at 10-11 (“Q: In other words, to the
extent that plaintiffs are tryinp be made whole, if they’regit on the facts, for your exceeding
the bounds that you’re authorized by contract, ngonot disputing thathat area of conduct is
properly captured by the currentlyiging contract claim. ACorrect. We are not disputing
that.”). Counsel for Smartfish similarly acknoadtged at argument that its breach of contract
claim was broad enough to capture the harm alleged in Count Tire.16 (“Q: As to that
area of conduct, Maxell sglh in distribution channels thatitas not contractually authorized to
sell in, is that captured by your lkeh of contract claim? A: lithk it is captured by our breach
of contract claim.”). Smartfish’s counsel latdgtempted to qualify that acknowledgment, but did
not do so persuasively.

Because the harms alleged in Count Threensi@sic to the Agreement, Smartfish may
not recover “in tort economic losses to whibkir entitlement flows from a contract3tate
Capital, 646 F. Supp. 2d at 676. AccordipgCount Three is dismissed.

Count Six asserts a claim of conversionmitkes the bare-bones claim that Maxell

converted “Smartfish property such as Smdrtlistwork.” FAC 1 93. Under New Jersey law,

13



conversion “is the wrongful exesg of dominion and control ovproperty owned by another in
a manner inconsistent with the owner’s rightStrikeForce Technologies, Inc. v. WhiteSky,, Inc.
No. 13-1895 (SRC), 2013 WL 3508835, *8.{DJ. July 11, 2013) (citingdvanced Enters.
Recycling, Inc. v. Bercav376 N.J. Super. 153, 161 (App. Div. 2005)). This claim is dismissed
for two reasons.

First, to the extent that the FAC alleg@sieersion of artwork covered by the Agreement,
that claim would be precluded under the econdass doctrine. The FAC does not specify the
nature of the artwork allegedbpnverted, but it appearfspm the FAC, to refer to promotional
artwork related to Smartfish’s products. Howew®nversion of such @vork would constitute
an independent breach of the Agreemé&eeAgreement 8§ 4.1 (Maxell is responsible for paying
the cost “of any and all artwork, including mgt limited to Packaging, Instruction Booklets,
Product Labels, Product Graphics, Packaging Contetusto be used in connection with the
Products”). As such, Count Six seeks recovlergugh a claim of conversion, where Smartfish’s
“alleged entitlement to the moniélewed from a contract.’Titan Stone, Tile & Masonry, Inc. v.
Hunt Const. Grp., IngNo. 05-3362 (GEB), 2007 WL 174710 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2007). The
economic loss doctrine precludes such a claim.

Second, if the FAC instead meant to alldge conversion of other, unnamed artwork, as
Smartfish contended in its briepposing dismissal, it must be dismissed for failure to state a
claim upon which relief may be granteSeePl. Br. 6 (asserting #t the “conversion claim
arises from Smartfish artwork nobvvered by the contract thats converted by Defendant,” and
that this “artwork was separate from the artwand other materials to be used in connection
with the products that Maxell commissioned but fatlegay for that is part of Plaintiff's breach

of contract claim”). The FAC does not spedifig artwork that Smartfish claims was converted

14



by Maxwell, but makes the claim only genericallpdaeven if Smartfish’s “clarification” in its
brief could add the necessary charit does not do so). This deiency requires dismissal of the
conversion claim.See Igbgl556 U.S. at 678 (a claim will onlyave “facial plausibility when

the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows tloert to draw the reasonable inference that the
defendant is liable fahe misconduct alleged”siccord Calcutti v. SBU, Inc224 F. Supp. 2d
691, 702-03 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) (because plaintiftsmeersion claim “is devoid of facts that would
put [defendant] on notice, tl&urt must dismiss it”).

Accordingly, for both reason€ount Six is dismissed.

Finally, Count Twelve asserts a quasi-contractual siaf unjust enrichment. This
claim, too, is based on allegatis that are fairly encompasiseithin the FAC’s breach of
contract claim. “Both federand state courts in New Jerseytinely hold that, under New
Jersey law, a party cannot seekdoover on a quasi-contract theogyg.,for unjust enrichment,
when an actual contract exists goverrting relationship between the partieSthweikert v.
Baxter Healthcare CorpNo. 12-5876 (FLW), 2013 WL 1966114, *6 (D.N.J. May 10, 2013);
see also Van Orman v. Am. Ins. (880 F.2d 301, 310 (3d Cir. 1982) (under New Jersey law,
“recovery under unjust enrichmemiay not be had when a \@liunrescinded contract governs
the rights of the parties”Moser v. Milner Hotels, In¢6 N.J. 278, 280-81 (1951) (“An implied
contract cannot exist when thereais existing express contract abthé identical subject.”). In
short, “recovery based on a quasi-contract theomgutually exclusive of a recovery based on
contract theory.”Duffy v. Charles Schwab & Co., Ind.23 F. Supp. 2d 802, 814 (D.N.J. 2000).

Smartfish responds by asserting that it shaxelghermitted to plead itme alternative.
SeePl. Br. 4-6 (citing Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(d)But the cases on which Smartfish relies all

involved defendants who challenged the validityhaf underlying contract. Here, by contrast,

15



Maxell concedes that the Agreement is valid and enforce&8@eDef. Rep. Br. 1. Accordingly,
the motion to dismiss Count Twelve is granted.

C. The FAC’s Fraud-Based Claims

Counts Four and Five assert claims aifit in the inducement and common-law fraud.

In New Jersey, the elements of both claims are identia TekDoc Servs., LLC v. 3i-Infotech
Inc., No. 09-6573 (MLC), 2013 WL 2182565,*&1 (D.N.J. May 20, 2013) (citinlylicrobilt

Corp. v. L2C, Ing.No. A—3141-09T3, 2011 WL 3667645, at *3 (N.J. App. Div. Aug. 23, 2011))
(“Under New Jersey law, a claim for fraud in the inducement seeking legal relief sounds in
common-law fraud.”). As to both, Smartfish makbw: “(1) a materialepresentation of a
presently existing or past fact, (2) made witlowtedge of its falsity and (3) with the intention
that the other party rely theye, (4) resulting in reliace by that party (5) to his detriment.”

Jewish Ctr. of Sussex Cty. v. Wh&é N.J. 619, 624 (1981).

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) imposeseightened pleading standard on claims
alleging fraud or mistake. “In all averments of fraud or mistake, the circumstances constituting
fraud or mistake shall be statwith particularity. Mate, intent, knowledge, and other
condition of mind of a person may be averred gengetafed. R. Civ. P. 9(b). Rule 9(b) serves
the goal of putting the party accused of a fraudulent act on rastit®ethe “precise misconduct”
with which it is charged; accordingly, the comptainust allege facts that give rise to a strong
inference of fraudulent intenSeville Indus. Mach. Corp. v. Southmost Mach. Ca42 F.2d
786, 791 (3d Cir. 19845ccord Berman v. Morgan Keenan & C455 F. App’x 92, 95 (2d Cir.
2012). A party pleading fraud must “specify the statements contended to be fraudulent, identify
the speaker, state when and where the statewenésmade, and explain why the statements

were fraudulent.”Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya, In664 F.3d 242, 253 (3d Cir. 2009)
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(citation omitted). “In other words, allegatiootfraud must contain ‘the who, what, when,
where, and how: the first paragraph of any newspaper storaI"Unlimited, LLC v. Clear Cut
Lawn Decisions, LLCNo. 12-3355 (RBK) (JS), 2013 Wa048720, at *4 (D.N.J. Nov. 14,
2013) (quotingnstitutional Investors564 F.3d at 253).

1. Count Four: Fraud in the Inducement

Count Four is not plead with the requisite speity and therefore fail$o state a claim.
The FAC recounts several alleggdiaudulent statements malg Maxell, but these, for the
most part, were merely promises by Maxell to honor the parties’ AgreeidedtAC 1 67-86.
Promising to abide by a contract’s terms, arahthllegedly breaching the contract, does not of
itself constitute fraud; it cotitutes breach of contracGee State Capital Titl&46 F. Supp. 2d
at 676 (fraud claims may only proceed alongsm@ract claims if “theunderlying allegations
involve misrepresentations unrelatedhe performance of the contract”).

Of the statements the FAC alleges were nigd®laxell, only three are fairly claimed to
involve misrepresentations unraldtto the performance of thertract; each preceded formation
of the Agreement. These are that: (1) Maxeauld invest more than $3 million into the venture
with Smartfish and “stand by that financt@immitment to the end”; (2) “Maxell possessed
domestic and international distribution capab#itieand (3) Maxell had tte unfettered power to
ensure the placement of Smatifigroducts on the shelves ofaiers with whom Maxell did
business without requiring those retailers to appfotAC 11 22, 68(e)—(f).

In considering whether these claims are viathle Court is mindful that “predictions of
the future, which were believed when madeyd serve as a basis for a fraud claim just
because they subsequently turned out not to be tAleXander v. CIGNA Corp991 F. Supp.

427, 436 (D.N.J. 1998)ff'd, 172 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1998ee also Middlesex Cnty. Sewer. Auth.
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v. Borough of Middlesex'4 N.J. Super. 591, 605 (Ch. Div. 1962);Bosco v. Kure Eng’g Ltd.
891 F. Supp. 1020, 1031 (D.N.J. 1995) (“A showingiofple non-performance of the promise
will not satisfy plaintiff's burden to show th#dte promise was fraudulent when made.”). In
short, fraud and fraudulent inducement claims mplesds facts that could support the plausible
inference that the speaker did believe his or her statementshi® true at the time he or she
made them.

Here, the FAC fails to plead any facts that cdelt to such a plausible inference. To be
sure, Smartfish asserts, repeédtethat the statements allegegre “false and untrue and known
by Maxell to be so at the tiethe statement was madeSee, e.g.FAC § 71. But Smartfish
does not cite any concrete facts on which @améd conclude that Maxwell—at the time it
promised, for example, to invest more tham$Bion into the venture—did not intend to keep
such promises. Such conclusory pleadings are inadedbetelqbal556 U.S. at 678—-79
(claims “supported by mere conclusory statemédotsot suffice . . . [w]hile legal conclusions
can provide the framework of a complaint, theystrhe supported by factual allegations”). Such
is true not only under Rule 9(b), but also under Rul&d8at 686—-87see also Pullman v. Alpha
Media Pub., Ing.No. 12 Civ. 1924 (PAC) (SN), 2013 WL 1290409 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2013)
report and recommendation adoptédb. 12 Civ. 1924 (PAC) (SN), 2013 WL 1286144, at *23
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) (dismissy New Jersey fraud claim becauster alia, statement that
defendant “knew” statements were &aftack[ed] allegations to support it"Minutto v. Genesis
Advisory Servs., IncNo. 11-3391 (ES), 2012 WL 1085807, at *6 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2012)
(dismissing fraud claim because complaint didad#quately plead defendant’s knowledge of

statement’s falsity).
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Because the FAC fails to plead facts thvauld permit the plausible inference that
Maxell's agents or employeestad with the intent to defrausimartfish, Count Four must be
dismissed.

2. Count Five: Common-Law Fraud

For the same reasons, Count Five, allegmmmon-law fraud, fails to state a claim
under Rule 9(b).

Count Five is, separately, deficient basedhe economic loss doctrine. Under that
doctrine, as noted, a fraud claim may proceedgdmle a contract claim only if “the underlying
allegations involve misrepresentations uneadab the performanas the contract.”State
Capital, 646 F. Supp. 2d at 676. Count Five fails togd a fraud that is separate and distinct
from the non-performance of the Agreement. Sisai's fraud claim instad arises out of the
manner in which Maxell performed—or, more peaty, failed to perform—that Agreement.
The FAC states that Maxell “defrauded Smahtfoy falsely represemig that it was ordering
products for distribution [withinMaxell’s areas of exclusivity,ivhen in reality, Maxell was
“diverting those products to unduarized sales channels.” FAC 11 89-90. This claim therefore
effectively repackages Count Three’s claim tMaixell sold products dside of its areas of
exclusivity, and therefore harm&inartfish. This claim is fdy encompassed within Count
One, for breach of contract. Aadingly, Count Five is dismissed.

D. Count Eleven: Breach of the Impliel Covenant of Good Faith and Fair
Dealing

Count Eleven asserts a claim for breacthefimplied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing. “All contracts in New Jersey comtan implied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing.” TBI Unlimited, LLC 2013 WL 6048720, at *2 (citingields v. Thompson Printing

Co., Inc, 363 F.3d 259, 270 (3d Cir. 2004) aithde v. Kessler Instl72 N.J. 327, 340-41
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(2002)). To establish that Mdkbreached this covenant, Smastf “must prove that the breach
was conducted under a bad motive or intentidd.”(citing Wilson v. Amerada Hess Cori68
N.J. 236, 251 (2001)). Such conduct is definethaswhich violates “emmunity standards of
decency, fairness or reasonablene&inswick Hills Racquet Club, Inc. v. Route 18 Shopping
Ctr. Assocs.182 N.J. 210, 224 (2005).

Significant here, “[a] breach tfie covenant of good faith and fair dealing must not arise
out of the same conduct underlying an alleged breacbnifact action.” TBI Unlimited 2013
WL 6048720, at *2 (citingVade 172 N.J. at 344-45). “[W]hen a party breaches a duty set forth
explicitly in a contract, the reedy exists pursuant to thosgeess terms, and not pursuant to
some implied obligation arising out of the contradd” (citation omitted). The covenant is to
be construed narrowly and used “only when gapst as to the parties’ intentiondd. (citing
Cargill Global Trading v. Applied Dev. CoZ06 F. Supp. 2d 563, 580 (D.N.J. 2010)).

Here, Count Eleven’s claim that Maxell breadtithe implied covenant of good faith and
fair dealing is rooted in thelafations that underlie the breaafhcontract claim. The FAC does
not allege facts that would suppart inference of a “bad motive or intention” independent of the
fact of Maxell’s alleged breachesstead, it merely alleges thigliaxell, in various ways, failed
“to perform its obligations under the Agreemeimgluding that it breached “the Agreement’s
restrictions of the distributiochannels Maxell was authorizedutlize,” and promoted its own
competing computer accessories by “using Smaitfigroducts as a highericed straw man.”

FAC 1 130. Finally, in its brfeopposing dismissal, Smartfish asserts, vaguely, that Maxell
engaged in “subterfuges and evasions in theopeence of [the] contract,” Pl. Br. 14, but this
general assertion, even if madghe FAC, would be too conclusory and insubstantial to sustain

Count Eleven.
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Maxell's alleged failure to perform its bgpations or to abide by the Agreement’s
restrictions, if true, would represent breaches of the Agreeimgiritiat same failure, without
more, cannot give rise tosgparate cause of actioBee Rivera v. Washington Mut. BaGR7 F.
Supp. 2d 256, 269 (D.N.J. 2009) (“[M]ere failure to fulfill obligations encompassed by the
parties’ contract, including thenplied duty of good faith and fadtealing, is not actionable in
tort.”). Because the FAC does rasgsert concrete facts thaidd plausibly support an inference
that these breaches were “conducted undedarudive or intention,” Count Eleven is
dismissed.

E. Count Seven: Patent Infringement

Count Seven is of a different nature. It assartlaim of patent infringement. It is based
on the claim that Maxell sold the products itghased from Smartfish imnauthorized markets.
FAC 1 96.

Maxell asserts that this count shoulddiemissed under the doctrine of patent
exhaustion. Maxell relies on, among other authority, the Supreme Court’s deciQoarita
Computer, Inc. v. LG Elecs., In&53 U.S. 617 (2008), whichagés that the “longstanding
doctrine of patent exhaustion prdes that the initial authorzl sale of a patented item
terminates all patent rights to that itend”’at 625. “The law is well settled that an authorized
sale of a patented product places firaduct beyond the reach of the patenntel Corp. v.

ULSI Sys. Tech., Inc995 F.2d 1566, 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1998¢ also Bowman v. Monsanto Co.
133 S. Ct. 1761, 1764 (2013) (“Undeettioctrine of patent exhaumti, the authorized sale of a
patented article gives the purchaser, or anyesyieEnt owner, a right to use or resell that
article.”). In this case, Smartfisowned the patent on the produttsold directly to Maxell, so

those sales were, by definiticaythorized. Maxell assertsatithese sales exhausted the
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products’ patents, and that Smeittftherefore does not have@gnizable patent infringement
claim, regardless of whether Maxell restiié products in markets not authorized by the
Agreement. Although Smartfish may still asseor@ach of contract claim, under this theory, its
patent infringement claim would fail, as a matiélaw, to state a claim upon which relief may
be granted.

In response, Smartfish argues that patghaestion does not bar itg&aims here because
its sales to Maxell were exgssly conditioned upon Maxell's pliance with the terms of the
distribution agreement. Becauskaxell allegedly violated those conditions, including by selling
Smartfish’s products outside ofetlauthorized markets, Smartfish asserts, it may pursue claims
for patent infringement. To support its claim thdtonditional sale” does not give rise to patent
exhaustion, Smartfish relies primarily on two Fed€ircuit cases decided before the Supreme
Court’s decision iQuanta See B. Braun Med., Inc. v. Abbott Lad®4 F.3d 1419, 1426 (Fed.
Cir. 1997) (“an unconditional sale of a patentedicke exhausts the pateefs right to control
the purchaser’s use tife device thereafter’Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Medipart, In¢976 F.2d 700,
709 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (“If the sale of the [pated device] was validly conditioned under the
applicable law such as the law governing satesligenses, and if thestriction on reuse was
within the scope of the patent grant or othenjustified, then violation othe restriction may be
remedied by action for patent infringement.”).

Smartfish’s reliance on these eass unavailing. First, éne is a substantial argument
thatQuanta sub silentioverruledMallinckrodt. One district court has held, in a thoughtful
opinion, thatQuantadid so. See Static Control Components, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, BtS F.
Supp. 2d 575, 585 (E.D. Ky. 2009) (“The Supreme Csumbad statement of the law of patent

exhaustion simply cannot be sge@ with the position that tH@uantaholding is limited to its
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specific facts.”)accord JVC Kenwood Corp. v. Arcsoft, In@66 F. Supp. 2d 1003, 1010 n.1
(C.D. Cal. 2013) (“AfteQuanta. . . it is unclear to what extent tMallinckrodtdecision
applies.”). Arguing to the contrary, Smarkfigelies on a single law review articl8eePl. Br.
18-20 (citing William LaFuze, Justin Chen, and Lavonne Burke,Conditional Sale Doctrine
in A PostQuantaWorld and Its Implications oklodern Licensing Agreementkl J. Marshall
Rev. Intell. Prop. L. 295, 305 (2011)). But thaice is in the minority “[A] majority of
commentators” have adopted the view Qatntaoverturned the conditional sales doctrirgee
Alfred C. Server and William J. Casdyontract-Based Post-Sale Restrictions on Patented
Products FollowingQuanta, 64 Hastings L.J. 561, 596 (Apr. 2013). As these commentators
note, the basis for claiming th@uantaoverruledMallinkrodt is easily put. The portfolio of
computer technology patents at issu@imantg owned by LG Electronics, Inc. (LGEygere the
subject of an agreement under which Imtek authorized to nmaifacture and sell
microprocessors and chipsets that practiced @ patents. These agreements placed specific
conditions on Intel’s sales, inaing requiring that Intel’s custars be given written notice that
Intel’s license from LGE did nagxtend to any products the austers might make by combining
an Intel product with aon-Intel product. Quanta purclealsthese goods from Intel but then
violated that term, leading LGE toes@Quanta for patent infringement.

The Supreme Court, however, held that E&ctronics’ patent infringement claim had
been exhausted by the authorizel@ sdiits device by its licensee, Intel, to third-party Quanta.
In so holding, th&@uantaCourt stated: “Because Intel wastzarized to sell its products to
Quanta, the doctrine of patenthaustion prevents LGE from furthasserting its patent rights
with respect to the patentstsstantially embodied by these products.” 553 U.S. at 637. More

generally, the Court stated: “Thetharized sale of an article thatibstantially embodies a patent
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exhausts the patent holder’'ghits and prevents the patent leslérom invoking patent law to
control postsale use of the articldd. at 638. As Server and Casey note, “from the Court’s
perspective, once it had beenatenined that Intel was authped to sell the Licensed Intel
Products to Quanta, patent reneetwere exhausted by the sate @ post-sale restriction placed
on Quanta could not preserve such remediess ifiterpretation suppata conclusion that the
Supreme Court’s decision @uantaoverruledMallinckrodt” 64 Hastings L.J. at 583.

Even assuming the Federal Circuit’s reasoningatiinckrodtremains good law, such
that an exception to the patent exhaustiortrdeEmay remain for some form of “conditional
sales,”Quantacontrols this caseQuantaprecludes the argument traaty failure by a party to
abide by any contractual condition in an agredénmemlving a patented device will revive an
otherwise exhausted patestt as to permit the patentholder to sue for infringement, as opposed
to, e.g, breach of contract. Here, Smartfish argihas Maxell's allegeadontract breach should
enable it to treat its salés Maxell as “conditional” undevallinckrodt,and thereby revived.

But exactly the same could be said of the breauiantg indeed, the argument for reviving
patent claims ifQuantawas stronger, inasmuch as thedmfging party (Quanta) was two steps
removed from the patent holder (LGE), wherkage, Smartfish and the alleged breaching party,
Maxwell, are in contractual privity.

Put differently, even assuming thhe conditional sale doctrine bfalllinkrodt has some
remaining vitality,Quantaprecludes any claim thétapplies to gardemariety breaches by a
licensed distributor (or its downstraacustomer) such as those allédere. It is undisputed that
Smartfish’s sale of its patentpdoducts to Maxell was authorizeand that Section 7.1(a) of the
Agreement conveyed “good and cledletto the Products, free and aledi all . . . claims against

title or ownership (includingyithout limitation, claims of pnt, copyright or trademark
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infringement or violations or misappropriatioofstrade secrets or leér intellectual property
rights).” Because the authorizedle of these products to Mdixexhausted Smartfish’s patents,
Smartfish may not, consistent wiffuantg invoke patent law to control or seek damages from
Maxell's post-sale use or resalkthese products. Such clailmsre, instead, sound in contract.
Accordingly, Count Seven is dismissed.

F. The FAC’s Trademark-Related Claims

The FAC next asserts three trademarkteglalaims: Count Eight, alleging trademark
infringement; Count Nine, alleging a violkati of the Lanham Act; and Count 10, alleging a
violation of N.Y. General Business Lé360. All three claims are dismissed.

Count Eight asserts a trademark infringement clailnalleges that Maxell “has utilized
Smartfish’s mark and marks confusingly similaereto to sell its merchandise.” FAC { 106.
However, the products at issue were all soltMaxell under the terms of the Agreement,
meaning that “the only products sold or netdd by Maxell bearing Smartfish’s trademarks
originated with Smartfish itself.” Def. Br. 18. @ntfish’s own complaint isiot to the contrary.
SeeFAC 11 34-35.

“[A]s a general rule, trademataw does not reach the salegenuine goods bearing a
true mark even though the sale is aothorized by the mark ownerPolymer Tech. Corp. v.
Mimran, 975 F.2d 58, 61-62 (2d Cir. 1992) (citiNgC Electronics v. Cal Circuit Ab¢810
F.2d 1506, 1509 (9th Cirgert. denied484 U.S. 851 (1987)). “Thus, a distributor who resells
trademarked goods without change islradile for trademark infringement.Id. (citing 2 J.
Thomas McCarthyJTrademarks and Unfair CompetitipB 25:11 (2d ed. 1984)3ee also

Original Appalachian Artworkdnc. v. Granada Electronics, IndB16 F.2d 68, 76 (2d Cir.
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1987) (“[T]rademark rights are exhausted otieetrademarked goods have been duly placed
into the market.”).

Here, Maxell purchased Smartfis products “free and clear afl . . . claims against title
or ownership (including . . . copght or trademark infringement . . . ).” Agreement § 7.1(a).
Therefore, even if Maxell sold the Smatrtfisloghcts it purchased in unauthorized markets, the
FAC'’s trademark infringement claimould fail as a matter of lawSee Dan-Foam A/S v. Brand
Named Beds, LLGO0O0 F. Supp. 2d 296, 326 (S.D.N.Y. 200Rg(first sale doctrine “ensures
that an unauthorized distributor of a trademarikexh is not liable for trademark infringement or
dilution when the distributor resells a branded item in@echangedtate”). Accordingly, Count
Eight is dismissed.

Count Nine asserts a violation of the Lanham Act. The FAC claims that Maxell, by
“misappropriating and using Smartfish’s mark,” has “misrepresented and falsely described to the
general public the source ofigin of the merchandise so ascteate the likelihood of confusing”
the ultimate purchase as te@thource of the merchandise. FAC { 118. A trademark owner
attempting to use the Lanham Act to preveninféingement “must establish that the products
sold by the alleged infrgrer are not ‘genuine.’beria Foods Corp. v. Romet50 F.3d 298, 302
(3d Cir. 1998) (citingNeil Ceramics and Glass, Inc. v. Da8i78 F.2d 659, 671-73 (3d Cir.
1989) ancEl Greco Leather Prod. Co. v. Shoe World, 1806 F.2d 392, 395-99 (2d Cir.
1986)). A product is not genuine if there are “teral differences’ between the products sold
by the trademark owner and those sold by the alleged infringgkrat 302—03 (citations
omitted).

Here, the products in question were all mactired by Smartfish and sold directly to

Maxell; they are thereforgenuine. They were also sold “frald clear . . . of all claims against
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ownership.” Agreement § 7.1(afount Nine therefore fails for the same reason as Count Eight,
and is dismissed.
Count Ten asserts a claim under N.%eneral Business Law § 368martfish alleges
that “Maxell’s activities are likelyo dilute the distinctive quality of Smartfish’s mark and/or
trade name and injure [its] business reputatioRAC § 125. The relevant provision of § 360
states:
Likelihood of injury to business reputatian of dilution of the distinctive quality
of a mark or trade name shall begeound for injunctive relief in cases of
infringement of a mark registered @t registered or in cases of unfair

competition, notwithstanding the abserafecompetition between the parties or
the absence of confusion aghe source of goods services.

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 3609

Smartfish seeks an injuneti to prevent Maxell fromantinuing to sell the products
Maxell has already purchased. To succeed on such g elg@iantiff “mustprove (1) that the
trademark is truly distinctive or has acquisstondary meaning, and (2) a likelihood of dilution

either as a result of ‘blurrg’ or ‘tarnishment.” Strange Music, Inc. v. Strange Music, |r826

F. Supp. 2d 481, 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (citation onditteBlurring occurs when the defendant
uses a mark that is the same or similar eodfaintiff's mark to identify its goods, causing a
potential loss of distinctiveness of thaipitiff’'s mark to the plaintiff's product.Hearts on Fire
Co., LLC. v. L.C. Int'l Corp.No. 04 Civ. 2536 (LTS) (MHD), 2004 WL 1724932, at *3 n.2
(S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004) (citinlew York Stock Exchange, Inc. v. New York, New York Hotel,

LLC, 293 F.3d 550, 558 (2d Cir. 2002)). “Tarnishment occurs when the defendant uses the mark

® In its brief, Smartfish claims to also raise claims under N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 360-k
(infringement). SeePl. Br. 22. The FAC, however, allegenly that Maxell's activities
“dilute[d] the distinctive quality” of the tradeark, and “injure[d] the business reputation of
Smartfish.” FAC § 125. Fairlsead, these assertions only pledaims under N.Y. Gen. Bus.
Law 8§ 360-l. In any event, were Smartfistptead an infringement claim under § 360-k, that
claim would be dismissed for the same reasons as the claims dissussed
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in a way that dilutes the quality or prestigsaciated with the plaintiff's mark because of
confusion between the two markdd. at *3 n.3 (citation omitted).

As noted, Smartfish concedes that Maxefieling genuine Smarsh products. And as
with the other trademark claims, blurring aachishment cannot exist under N.Y. Gen. Bus.
Law 8§ 360-1 when the products at issue are genuse®, e.gKrasnyi Oktyabr, Inc. v. Trilini
Imports 578 F. Supp. 2d 455, 471 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)cordingly, Count Ten is dismissed.

G. Count 13: Equitable Accounting

Count Thirteen seeks an accountindviatxell's “sales, collections, receipts,
disbursements, charges, payments, and piofgpecific detail withrespect to the products
which were the subject of the Agreeme&rtAC 1 139. Under New Jersey law:

An accounting in equity cannot be deman@sda matter of right or of course.

The exercise of the equitable jurisdictito compel an account rests upon three

grounds—first, the existence of a fidiay of trust relation second, the
complicated nature or character of the accaamd; third, the needf discovery.

Wiatt v. Winston & Strawn LLB38 F. Supp. 2d 296, 323 (D.N.J. 2012) (cidmyough of
Kenilworth v. Graceland Mem’l Park Ass'ti24 N.J. Eq. 35, 37 (Ch. 1938)) (emphasis added).
In short, unless there wagiduciary relationship between Smartfish and Maxgbunt Thirteen
must be dismissedd.

The FAC'’s assertion that “Maxell was a fidugiaf Smartfish” is based solely on the
fact that “Maxell repeatedly represented to Sfisr and the public that it was entering into a
‘partnership’ with Smartfish and that it was Smartfish’s partner.” FAC  138. But, even taking
this claim as true, it does not aJkefacts sufficient to give rige a fiduciary relationship. Under
New Jersey law, “characterizingetihelationship between the partéesa ‘special partnership’ is
insufficient to create a legal partnershgpsing rise to fiduciary obligations.Alexandey 991 F.

Supp. at 438 (citingoca—Cola Bottling Co. of Elbethtown v. Coca—Cola C&96 F. Supp.
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57, 74 (D. Del. 1988aff'd, 988 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1993)). Adficiary relationkip exists only
“where one party has the powerdaopportunity to take advantagetbé other, because of that
other’s susceptibilitypr vulnerability.” Id. (citations omitted).

Here, based on the allegationghie FAC, Smartfish and Makeare business entities that
undertook an arms-length relationship pursuaiat destribution agreement; the FAC does not
allege facts indicating that eghparty had special power over the other. Such an ordinary
commercial transaction does not gn&e to a fiduciary relationshipSee id (“[F]Jiduciary duties
are not imposed in ordinary corencial business transactions.Ijternational Minerals and
Min. v. Citicorp, North America/36 F. Supp. 587, 597 (D.N.J. 1990) (“Where a party does not
owe another a duty of care absent the existenaecohtract, a separadaty of care cannot arise
simply by virtue of the existeee of the contract.”).

Because the FAC has not plausibly allegdatluciary relationship between Smartfish
and Maxell, Count Thirteen is dismissed.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Maxell's partiation to dismiss is granted. Counts Two
through Thirteen are dismissed. With respe@aont One, Maxell’s motion to dismiss certain
damages claims is granted. Specifically, tlhei€dismisses the FAC’s claim for $3.6 million in
additional damages for breaches of Maxeallleged minimum-purchase obligation during the
two 18-month periods that followed thetial 18-month period commencing December 22,
2009. The Clerk of Court is directed to témate the motions pending at docket numbers 9, 13,

24, and 28.
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Because the Court has dismissed the FAC’s federal statutory claims, an issue arises as to
whether the Court retains subject matter jurisdiction over this lawsuit.” The parties are directed
to meet and confer by April 28, 2014, and to submit to the Court, by May 2, 2014, a joint letter
setting out, in detail, their respective views as to whether there is diversity jurisdiction over this
matter; and if not, whether the Court should nevertheless exercise supplemental jurisdiction over
the sole remaining claim, for breach of contract. In the event that either party concludes either
that there is diversity jurisdiction or that the exercise of supplemental jurisdiction is merited, the
joint letter should also address the timetable by which the parties wish to proceed in this
litigation; Maxwell must also file its Answer within one week of this submission. Upon any
such submission, the Court will promptly resolve whether it intends to retain jurisdiction over

this matter.?

SO ORDERED.

Fond N Enplasn

Paul A. Engelmayer U
United States District Judge

Dated: April 23,2014
New York, New York

7 See Tr. at 4 (“Q: In other words, in the event that the federal statutory claims, intellectual
property claims are dismissed, then we need to drill down to see if there is, in fact, diversity
following the LLC down to the real people. A: Yes, we would certainly agree with that.”).

® The parties recently submitted letters regarding a dispute over the protective order that will

cover a subset of the documents exchanged in discovery. See Dkt. 46—47. The Court reserves on
this issue, pending resolution of the Court’s jurisdiction and of next steps in this litigation.
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